

No. 21-1040

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

CORONA CLAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INLAND EMPIRE WATERKEEPER, A PROJECT  
OF ORANGE COUNTY COASTKEEPER; AND  
ORANGE COUNTY COASTKEEPER,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

Jason R. Flanders  
Supreme Court Bar No. 310734  
Aqua Terra Aeris (ATA) Law Group  
4030 Martin Luther King Jr. Way  
Oakland, CA 94609  
T: (916) 202-3018  
Email: [jrf@atalawgroup.com](mailto:jrf@atalawgroup.com)  
*Counsel of Record*

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Christopher A. Sproul  
Supreme Court Bar No. 315749  
Environmental Advocates  
5135 Anza Street  
San Francisco, California 94121  
T: (415) 533-3376  
Email: csproul@enviroadvocates.com

Sarah J. Spinuzzi\*  
Orange County Coastkeeper  
3151 Airway Ave, Ste F110  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
T: (719) 248-3188  
Email: sarah@coastkeeper.org

*Counsel for Respondents*

*\*Supreme Court Bar Application Pending*

*TABLE OF CONTENTS*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Case Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Review of the Ninth Circuit’s Standing Ruling is Unwarranted as It Accords with this Court’s Decisions and those of Other Circuits.....	15
A. The Ninth Circuit Adhered to Supreme Court Precedent in Finding Coastkeeper Had Standing to Assert CWA Discharge Violation Claims. ....	16
B. The Ninth Circuit Adhered to Supreme Court Precedent in Finding Coastkeeper Had Standing to Assert CWA Procedural Violation Claims.....	17
C. Additional Aspects of the Record Besides those Cited by the Ninth Circuit Support Plaintiff’s Standing.....	19
II. The Jury Verdict Did Not Defeat Coastkeeper’s Standing. ....	20
III. Review Should Not Be Granted When Key	

Facts Are Yet to Be Adjudicated Pursuant to the Ninth Circuit's Remand.....	22
IV. The Ninth Circuit's Standing Decision Does Not Split from Other Circuits' Decisions .....	23
V. There is No Basis to Grant Certiorari to Review the Ninth Circuit's Ruling Concerning the District Court's Misapplication of a Request for Admission Response.....	25
A. Review of the Ninth Circuit's Ruling Concerning Corona Clay's Request for Admission Response is Unwarranted Because the Ruling Did Not Affect the Case's Outcome.....	25
B. Review of the Ninth Circuit's Request for Admission Ruling is Unwarranted Because the Ninth Circuit's Ruling Was Neither Erroneous Nor in Conflict with Other Precedent.....	26
VI. Conclusion .....	29

***APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS***

A. REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS, SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA, WEDNESDAY, JUDGE 28, 2019, 4:44 p.m. .....	S.App.1-9
B. TRIAL TRANSCRIPT DAY 4, VOLUME 4, DATED OCTOBER 24, 2019 .....	S.App.10-15
C. PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION BRIEF TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT UNDER FRCP 60(b), OR, IN THE ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT UNDER FRCP 59(e), DATED MAY 11, 2020 .....	S.App.17-21
D. DECLARATION OF RAY HIEMSTRA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S RULE 60(B) MOTION, DATED MAY 11, 2020 .....	S.App.22 - 70
E. UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL DOCKET .....	S.App.71 - 76

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

<i>Airco Indus. Gases, Inc. v. Teamsters Health &amp; Welfare Pension Fund</i> , 850 F.2d 1028 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	27
<i>Am. Auto. Ass'n v. AAA Legal Clinic of Jefferson Crooke, P.C.</i> , 930 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Baykeeper v. Int'l Metals Ekco, Ltd.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 936 (C.D. Cal. 2009). .....	3
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)....	22
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment v. California v. Union Oil Co. of California</i> , 861 F. Supp. 889 (N.D. Cal. 1994) .....	18
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. United States Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Conlon v. United States</i> , 474 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>County of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) .....	2, 13, 25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	16
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> ,	

230 F.3rd 1141 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) .....	2
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	14, 18, 24
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Central Petroleum Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	23, 24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	14, 16, 17, 24
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 53 (1987) .....	17
<i>Inland Empire Waterkeeper v. Corona Clay Co.</i> , 13 F.4th 917, <i>order amended and superseded</i> 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33007 (9th Cir. Cal., Nov. 5, 2021) .....	passim
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000).....	27, 28
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	16
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)...	18, 19
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. County of L.A.</i> , 725 F.3rd 1194 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2, 18
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	2

<i>Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997).....	23, 24
<i>Rolscreen Co. v. Pella Prods. of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 1202 (8th Cir. 1995).....	27, 28
<i>Santa Monica Baykeeper v. International Metals Ekco, Ltd. (Ekco)</i> , 619 F.Supp.2d 936 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	3, 4
<i>Sierra Club v. Electronic Control Design</i> , 909 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Sorosky v. Burroughs Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Stine Seed Co. v. A &amp; W Agribusiness, LLC</i> , 862 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2017).....	26, 27
<i>Tillamook Country Smoker, Inc. v. Tillamook Cnty. Creamery Ass'n</i> , 465 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006) ..	27
<i>United States Dep't of Labor v. Lovett</i> , No. 20-13276, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33883 (11th Cir. Nov. 16, 2021).....	27
<i>Williams v. City of Dothan</i> , 818 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1987).....	27

#### **Federal Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5).....	4

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(2), (d) .....	4
-----------------------------------	---

33 U.S.C. § 1365(d).....	12
--------------------------	----

33 U.S.C. § 1365(f) .....	4
---------------------------	---

33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(6) .....	18
------------------------------	----

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) .....	4
------------------------------	---

### **Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(1)(ii) .....	3
------------------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 122.26(c)(1).....	3
-------------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 122.41(a).....	4
----------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k)(4) .....	8
--------------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 401.15 (Feb. 4, 1981).....	3
--	---

40 C.F.R. § 401.16 (Sept. 10, 1979) .....	3
---	---

### **State Statutes**

Cal. Wat. Code § 13001 .....	2
------------------------------	---

Cal. Wat. Code § 13050(a)-(b) .....	2
-------------------------------------	---

Cal. Wat. Code § 13200 .....	2
------------------------------	---

Cal. Wat. Code § 13200(f) .....	2
